

## **Industry Research and Development (Northern Endeavour Temporary Operations Program) Amendment Instrument 2022**

I, Keith Pitt, Minister for Resources and Water, make the following instrument.

Dated: 8 April 2022

Keith Pitt Minister for Resources and Water



# 1 Name 1 2 Commencement 1 3 Authority 1 4 Schedules 1 Schedule 1—Amendments 2

Industry Research and Development (Northern Endeavour Temporary Operations Program) Instrument 2020

2



#### 1 Name

This instrument is the *Industry Research and Development (Northern Endeavour Temporary Operations Program) Amendment Instrument 2022.* 

#### 2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information		
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details
1. The whole of this instrument	The day after this instrument is registered.	

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

#### 3 Authority

This instrument is made under section 33 of the *Industry Research and Development Act 1986*.

#### 4 Schedules

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

#### **Schedule 1—Amendments**

### Industry Research and Development (Northern Endeavour Temporary Operations Program) Instrument 2020

#### 1 Paragraph 5(2)(c)

2

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

- (c) responding to emergencies relating to the Northern Endeavour or the wells and subsea infrastructure in the Laminaria-Corallina fields, including activities to:
  - (i) minimise harm to human life or the environment; and
  - (ii) secure the safety and structural integrity of the Northern Endeavour and the wells and subsea infrastructure in the Laminaria-Corallina fields; and
- (d) obtaining insurance in relation to the matters at paragraphs (a), (b) and (c); and
- (e) membership of organisations that provide oil spill response services, training and equipment.